

No. 25-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN

Counsel of Record

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

80 S. 8th St., Ste. 900

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 315-9210

mps@subblaw.com

March 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. English common law and colonial America reviled general warrants, which permitted blanket exploratory searches/seizures	3
II. Post-revolution America banned general warrants through the Fourth Amendment, state constitution analogues, and many state court decisions	15
III. Geofence warrants—as exemplified by the facts of <i>Chatrie</i> —entail general warrants banned by the Fourth Amendment	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashley v. Peterson</i> , 25 Wis. 621 (1870)	24
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 605 U.S. 73 (2025)	1
<i>Bell v. Clapp</i> , 10 Johns. 263 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813).....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	15, 24, 27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	1, 3, 7, 25
<i>Commw. v. Haynes</i> , 116 A.3d 640 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Conner v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Binn. 38 (Pa. 1810)	21
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (C.P. 1765), <i>as reported in</i> : 19 COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 1029 (T. B. Howell ed., 1816)	2, 14, 27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	4
<i>Fisher v. McGirr</i> , 67 Mass. 1 (1854).....	22, 23
<i>Frisbie v. Butler</i> , 1 Kirby 213 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1787).....	16, 17
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT’D	
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947)	28
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> (C.P. 1763), <i>as reported in</i> : 2 G. WILSON, REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED & ADJUDGED IN THE KING’S COURTS AT WESTMINSTER 205 (1799)	13
<i>In re Wilkes</i> (C.P. 1763), <i>as reported in</i> : 19 COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 981 (T. B. Howell ed., 1816)	10
<i>Larshet v. Forgay</i> , 2 La. Ann. 524 (1847)	24
<i>Leach v. Money</i> (K.B. 1765), <i>as reported in</i> : 19 COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 1001 (T. B. Howell ed., 1816)	13
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	3
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	3, 17
<i>People v. Holcomb</i> , 3 Park. 656 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1858)	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	7, 9
<i>Sandford v. Nichols</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816)	19
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	3, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT’D	
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	1
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	8, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024).....	1, 25, 26, 27
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (C.P. 1763), <i>as reported in</i> : 19 COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 1153 (T. B. Howell ed., 1816)	2, 12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1–28
DEL. CONST. DECL. OF RIGHTS §17 (1776).....	16
MD. CONST. DECL. OF RIGHTS §23 (1776).....	16
N.C. CONST. DECL. OF RIGHTS §11 (1776).....	16
VA. DECL. OF RIGHTS §10 (1776)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 452 (1789).....	17
1 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (J. Elliot, ed. 1836).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
1 M. HALE, HISTORY OF PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736)	6
1 REGISTERS OF THE COMPANY OF STATIONERS (E. Arber ed., 1875).....	3
1 J. WILKES, ENGLISH LIBERTY: OR, THE BRITISH LION ROUSED (1769)	11, 12
2 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (J. Elliot, ed. 1836).....	15
2 W. HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1721).....	6, 26
3 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (J. Elliot, ed. 1836).....	16
3 HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS (J. Rushworth, ed. 1680)	4
3 A. PARKER, REPORTS OF DECISIONS IN CRIMINAL CASES IN THE COURTS OF OYER & TERMINER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (1858)....	24
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	14
4 E. COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644)	6
4 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (J. Elliot, ed. 1836).....	16
A COLLECTION OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE THIRTEEN UNITED STATES (J. Bryce ed., 1783) ...	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
BATTLE OF THE QUILLS; OR WILKES ATTACKED & DEFENDED (1768)	13
Editorial Note—Legal Papers of John Adams, vol. 2, Mass. Hist. Soc’y	7
HOUSE OF COMMONS RESOLUTIONS FOR THE IMPEACHMENT OF SIR WM. SCROGGS (1680)	5
J. QUINCY, REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED & ADJUDGED IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF JUDICATURE OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACH- USETTS BAY BETWEEN 1761 & 1772 (1865).....	9
John Adams’s ‘Abstract of the Argument’ (ca. Apr. 1761), FOUNDERS ONLINE	7, 8, 9
MICHAEL DALTON, THE COUNTRY JUSTICE (1690)	4
Oliver R. Barrett, <i>A Brief for Sir Edward Coke</i> , 28 A.B.A. J. 609 (1942)	5
Robin Eagles, <i>The Treaty of Paris, John Wilkes, & North Briton Number 45</i> , HISTORY OF PARLIAMENT (Apr. 23, 2013).....	10
STAR-CHAMBER CASES (M. Crompton, ed. 1630)	4
THE NORTH BRITON (1763)	10
Thomas Hutchinson’s Draft of a Writ of Assistance (Dec. 1761), Founders Online	6
THOMAS MAY, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND (1863)	10, 11, 12, 14
